
2002 RATES, H O U R S & 
C A M P I N G INFORMATION 

The National Parks and National Historic Sites 
of Canada in Alberta & eastern British Columbia 

National Parks of Canada 
Pass 
Want to explore and appreciate 
Canada's unique and diverse 
wildlife, wilderness, and natural 
environment? This annual pass 
gives you unlimited opportunities 
to enjoy 27 of Canada's world-
renowned national parks. 

National Historic Sites of 
Canada Pass 
This annual pass lets you step back 
in time as you visit 67 of Canada 's 
national historic sites. 

The Discovery Package 
Includes passes for both the 
National Parks of Canada and the 
National Historic Sites of Canada. 

Adult 
Senior 
(ages 65+) 
Youth 
(Ages 6 to 16) 
Family 

NP 
Pass 

$38 
$29 

$19 

$75 

NHS 
Pass 

$30 
$23 

$15 

$60 

Discovery 
Package 

$48 
$36 

$24 

$99 

Passes are non-transferable and are 
valid for entry only and not for other 
Parks Canada services or facilities. 
Please note that some national parks 
and national historic sites are closed 
seasonally. 

National Park Day Passes 
Banff, Jasper, Yoho, and 
Kootenay national parks (valid 
for all 4 parks) 

Individual 

Adult $5.00 
Senior $4.00 
Child $2.50 

Group (2-7 persons) 

Adult $10.00 
Senior $8.00 

National Park Annual 
and Day Passes 
Waterton Lakes, Elk Island, 
Mount Revelstoke* and Glacier* 
national parks, (sold separately for 
each park). 

Individual Day Year 

Adult $4.00 $28.00 
Senior $3.00 $21.00 
Child $2.00 $14.00 

Group (2-7 persons) Day Year 

Adult (*$10.00) $8.00 $50.00 
Senior (*$8.00) $6.00 $38.00 

Fishing Permits 
Weekly $6.00, Annual $13.00 
The annual permit is valid for all 
national parks. Children under 
16 may fish without a permit 
when accompanied by a licenced 
angler. 

Parks 
Canada Canada Pares 

Canada 



National Park Camping Information 

Open 

Waterton Lakes National Park of 

Townsite 

Crandell Mountain 

Belly River 

May 3 - Oct. 27 

May 16-Sept. 2 

May 16-Sept. 2 

PWS Bee 

Canada 

95 

Uns 

143 

129 

Prim 

24 

Shwr 

yes 

Fee 

$15.00-
$23.00 

$13.00 

$10.00 

Wood Buffalo National Park of Canada 

Pine Lake May 17-Sept. 2 25 $10.00 

Elk Island National Park of Canada 

Sandy Beach May 3 - Sept. 29 78 yes $14.00 

Jasper National Park of Canada 

Whistlers 

Wapiti 

Wapiti Winter 

Wabasso 

Pocahontas 

Snaring River 

Mount Kerkeslin 

Honeymoon Lake 

Jonas Creek 

Columbia Icefield 

Wilcox Creek 

May3-0ct.14 

May 17-May 20 
June 14-Sept. 9 

Oct. 15-May 3/03 

May 17-May 20 
June 21 - Sept. 2 

May 17-Oct. 14 

May 17-Sept. 23 

June 21 - Sept. 2 

May 17-Oct. 14 

May 17-Oct. 14 

May 17-Oct. 14 

June7-Sept. 16 

77 100 

40 

40 

604 

322 

228 

140 

53 

66 
42 
35 
25 
33 
46 

yes 

yes 

$15.00 -
$24.00 

$15.00-
$18.00 

$13.00 -
$15.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

$10.00 

Backcountry Camping 
Reservations are available for backcountry camping in the national parks in Alberta and 
eastern British Columbia (except Wood Buffalo, Mount Revelstoke and Glacier). 
Call 1 -800-748-7275 or the parks directly for further information. 

All rates and hours are subject to change. 2 



Open PWS Elec Uns Prim Shwr Fee 

Banff National Park of Canada 
Tunnel Mountain Trail Court 

Tunnel Mountain Village 1 

Tunnel Mountain Village II 

Two Jack Main 

Two Jack Lakeside 

Johnston Canyon 

Castle Mountain 

Protection Mountain 

Lake Louise Trailer 

Lake Louise Tent 

Mosquito Creek 

Waterfowl 

Rampart Creek 

May 3 - Sept. 30 322 

May 3 - Sept. 30 

Year-round 

May 17-Sept. 3 

May 17-Sept. 16 

June 7-Sept. 16 

May 17-Sept. 3 

June 28 - Sept. 2 

Year-round 

May 10-Sept. 30 

Year-round 

June 28-Sept. 15 

June 28 - Sept. 2 

622 
189 

381 
80 
140 
44 
89 

189 
220 

116 
32 

50 

yes 
yes 
yes 

yes 
yes 

yes 
yes 

$24.00 

$17.00 

$21.00 

$13.00 

$17.00 

$17.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 

$21.00 

$17.00 

$10.00 

$13.00 

$10.00 

Yoho National Park of Canada 
Kicking Horse 

Monarch 

Takakkaw Falls (walk-in) 

Hoodoo Creek 

Chancellor Peak 

May 17-Oct. 15 

May 3-May 17 

June 28 - Sept. 2 

June 28 - Sept. 30 

June 3 -Sept. 15 

Closed for repairs 

86 

106 

46 

35 

yes $18.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 

$14.00 

Kootenay National Park of Canada 
Redstreak 

Marble Canyon 

McLeod Meadows 

Dolly Varden (Winter) 

May 10-Oct. 14 50 

June 28 - Sept. 2 

May 17-Sept. 8 

Sept. 8-May 10/03 

38 154 

61 
98 
7 

yes $17.00-
$22.00 

$13.00 

$13.00 

free 

Glacier National Park of Canada 

lllecillewaet 

Loop Brook 

Mid-June - Oct. 14 

June 28 - Sept. 2 

60 
20 

$13.00 

$13.00 

PWS: power, water, sewer 
Elec: electricity 
Uns: unserviced (no hook-ups), flush toilets 
Prim: dry toilets 
Shwr: showers 
Fire Permits: $4.00 fee (where fireboxes and firewood are provided). 
No charge for firewood in Wood Buffalo or Glacier. 
All dates are weather and snow conditions permitting. 
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All rates and hours are subject to change. 

Waterton Lakes 
National Park 

Operating Season 
Open year-round with full 
services available from May to 
the end of September. 

Information Centre Hours 
May 10 to June 20 9 am - 6 pm 
June 21 to Sept. 1 8 am - 8 pm 
Sept. 2 to Oct. 7 9 am - 6 pm 

Park Passes 
See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 

Cash, Visa, MasterCard, debit 
card, American Express and 
travellers cheques. 

Bar U Ranch National 
Historic Site 

Season & Hours of Operation 
June 1 to Oct. 14 
10 am - 6 pm daily 

Admission (daily) 
Adult $5.75 
Senior $4.60 
Youth $2.90 
Family $14.50 
Wagon rides $2.00 per person 
Various tour packages available. For details, 
call 1-800-568-4996. 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Wood Buffalo 
National Park 

Operating Season 
Open year-round with all-
weather road access to the park 
via Fort Smith. 

Visitor Reception Centre 
Hours (Fort Smith and Fort 
Chipewyan) 

Summer 9 am - 5 pm 
Fall, Winter & Spring 9 am - 5 pm 

Mon. - Fri. 

Park Passes 
There are no gate entry fees for 
Wood Buffalo National Park. 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Rocky Mountain House 
National Historic Site 

Season & Hours of Operation 
May 18 to Sept. 2 10 am - 5 pm 
Sept. 3 to Sept. 29 10 am - 5 pm 

(closed for lunch) 
Off-season limited services; call 

(403) 845-2412 for details 

Admission (daily) (annual) 
Adult $2.50 $7.50 
Senior $2.00 $6.00 
Youth $1.50 $4.50 
Family $5.50 $15.00 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 
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Jasper National Park 

Operating Season 

Open year-round with full 
services available. 

Information Centre Hours 
(Jasper townsite) 
April 1 to June 19 9 am - 5 pm 
June 20 to Sept. 2 8 am - 7 pm 
Sept. 3 to Sept. 30 9 am - 6 pm 
Oct. 1 to Oct. 31 9 am - 5 pm 
Nov. 1 to March 31/03 . . . 9 am - 4:30 pm 

Information Centre Hours 
(Columbia Icefield) 
May 1 to June 26 9 am - 5 pm 
June 27 to Sept. 2 9 am - 6 pm 
Sept. 3 to Oct. 15 9 am-5 pm 
Oct. 16 to April 30/03 closed 

Park Passes 

See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Miette Hot Springs 
Season & Hours of Operation 
Value Season: 
May 3 to June 12 & Sept. 4 to 
Oct. 13, 2002 10:30 am - 9 pm 

Summer Season: 

June 13 to Sept. 3 . . 8:30 am-10:30 pm 
Winter closed 

Admission (single visit) 
Value Summer 

Season Season 
Adult $ 5.00.. . $ 6.00 
Child/Senior $ 4.00. . . $ 5.00 
Family* $15.00.. . $18.00 
Extra Child $ 2.50. . . $ 2.50 
'family rate admits 2 adults and 2 children 
Group Rates and daily passes available. Call 
1-800-767-1611 for information. 

Elk Island 
National Park 

Operating Season 

Open year-round with full services 
available through the summer. 

Information Centre Hours 
June 28 to Sept 2 10 am-5 pm, 
Off-season limited services; call 

(780) 992-2950 
Information can also be obtained at the South 
Gate beyond these hours. 

Park Passes 

See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Step-on Guide Services 

Staff are available at an hourly rate 
of $50.00/guide/vehicle plus the 
park pass. Most programs are two 
hours in duration. Advance 
reservations only: (780) 992-2960. 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard, debit card 
and travellers cheques. Automated 
pass machines at various locations. 



All rates and hours are subject to change. 

Banff National Park 
Operating Season 
Open year-round with full services 
available. 

Information Centre Hours (Banff) 
May 17 to June 13 8 am - 6 pm 
June 14 to Sept. 2 8 am - 8 pm 
Sept. 3 to Sept. 22 8 am - 6 pm 
Sept. 23 to May 2003 9 am - 5 pm 

Information Centre Hours 
(Lake Louise) 
May 1 to June 26 9 am - 5 pm 
June 27 to Sept. 4 9 am - 7 pm 
Sept. 5 to Sept. 18 9 am - 5 pm 
Sept. 19 - Apr. 30 9 am - 4 pm 

Park Passes 
See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Banff Upper Hot Springs 
Season & Hours of Operation 
Value season: 
Oct. 15, 2001 to May 9, 2002 
and from Oct. 21, 2002 to May 8, 2003 

10 am -10 pm, Sun. - Thurs. 
10 am -11 pm, Fri. - Sat. 

Summer Season: 
May 10 to Oct. 20, 2002 9 am -11 pm 

Admission (single visit) 
Value season Summer season 

Adult $ 5.50 $ 7.50 
Child/Senior $ 4.50 $ 6.50 
Family* $17.50 $23.00 
Extra Child $ 2.50 $ 2.50 
Spa (Adults only) $34.00 $34.00 
*Family rate admits 2 adults and 2 children. 
Group rates available. Call 1-800-767-1611. 

Cave and Basin 
National Historic Site 
Season & Hours of Operation 
Mid-May to Sept. 30 9 am - 6 pm 
Oct. 1 to mid-May (Mon.-Fri.).. 11 am - 4 pm 
(Sat.-Sun.) 9:30 am - 5 pm 

Admission (daily) 
Adult $2.50 
Senior $2.00 
Youth $1.50 
Family $5.75 
Purchase the Banff Heritage Passport and 
explore for one great price: the Cave and 
Basin and Banff Park Museum national 
historic sites and the Whyte Museum of the 
Canadian Rockies. 

Payment 

Cash and travellers cheques. 

Banff Park Museum 
National Historic Site 
Season & Hours of Operation 
Mid-May to Sept. 30 10 a m - 6 pm 
Oct. 1 to mid-May 1 pm - 5 pm 

Admission (daily) 
Adult $2.50 
Senior $2.00 
Youth $1.50 
Family $5.75 
Note: Purchase our Heritage Passport. 

Payment 

Cash and travellers cheques. 

Canada Place 
Season & Hours of Operation 
May 18 to Sept. 2 10 am - 6 pm 
Sept. 3 to Sept. 30 

Wed. - Sun... . 10 am - 4 pm 
Mon. - Tues closed 

Oct. 1,2002 to May 17, 2003 
Wed.-Sun. . . 1 pm-4:30 pm 
Mon. - Tues closed 

Free admission. Hours may vary. Call (403) 
760-1338 for details. 
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Yoho National Park 
Operating Season 
Open year-round with partial 
services available. 

Information Centre Hours 
May 8 to June 26 9 am - 5 pm 
June 27 to Sept. 4 9 am - 7 pm 
Sept. 5 to Sept. 18 9 am - 5 pm 
Winter closed 
(Note: all hours are mountain time). 

Park Passes 
See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Lake O'Hara 
Reservations (transit bus and 
campground) 

$10.00. Available by telephone only: 
(250) 343-6433. 
Reservations 3 months in advance are 
recommended. Bus operates from June 19 
to Oct. 8 
Cancellation fees apply. 
Payment: Visa and MasterCard 

Transit Bus 
Departures (June to Sept.) 
Ingoing: 8:30 am, 10:30 am, 4:30 pm and 
7:30 pm daily from parking lot. 
Outgoing: 7:30 am, 9:30 am, 3:30 pm and 
6:30 pm. 
Departures (October) 
Ingoing: 10:00 am, 5:00 pm 
Outgoing: 9:00 am, 4:00 pm 
Payment: Visa and MasterCard 

Kootenay National Park 
Operating Season 
Open year-round with partial 
services available. 

Information Centre Hours 
(Radium Hot Springs) 
May 17 to June 26 9 am - 5 pm 
June 27 to Sept. 2 9 am - 7 pm 
Winter closed 

Visitor Centre Hours 
(Kootenay Park Lodge) 
May17 to June 26 10 am - 6 pm 
June 28 to Sept. 2 9 am - 7 pm 
Sept 3 to Sept. 29 10 am - 6 pm 
0ct4,5,6&11-14 10am-6pm 

Park Passes 
See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Radium Hot Springs 
Season & Hours of Operation 
Value season: 
Oct 15, 2001 to May 9, 2002 and Oct. 21, 2002 
to May 8, 2003 

12 pm - 9 pm, Sun. - Thurs. 
12 pm-10 pm, Fri. - Sat. 

Summer Season: 
May 10 to Oct. 20, 2002 9 am -11 pm 

Admission (single visit) 
Value season Summer season 

Adult $ 5.25 $ 6.25 
Child/Senior . . . . $ 4.75 $ 5.25 
Family* $16.25 $18.75 
Extra Child $ 2.75 $ 2.75 
•Family rate admits 2 adults and 2 children. 
Group rates and day passes available. 
Call 1-800-767-1611 for more information. 
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Mount Revelstoke & 
Glacier National Parks 

Operating Season 
Open year-round with full 
services available from mid-June 
to early October. 

Information Centre Hours 
(Rogers Pass) 
April 1 to June 13 9 am - 5 pm 
June 14 to Sept. 3 8 am - 7 pm 
Sept. 4 to Oct. 31 9 am - 5 pm 
Nov. 1 to Nov. 30 9 am - 5 pm, 

(Thurs. to Mon.) 
Dec. 1 to Mar. 31 7 am - 5 pm 

Park Passes 
See p. 1 of insert 

Camping 
See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3) 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

General Information 

• All rates, except group rates, are per 
person (p/p). 

• Children aged 5 and under admitted 
free to all national parks and national 
historic sites. 

• A "senior" is a person aged 65 plus. 
• A "youth" or "child" is a person aged 

6 to 16. 
• An "adult group" consists of 2 to 7 

people travelling in one vehicle. 
• A "senior group" consists of 2 to 7 

people travelling in one vehicle, with at 
least one person aged 65 plus. 

• All prices include applicable taxes and 
are subject to change. 

Fort St. James National 
Historic Site 

Season & Hours of Operation 
May 18 to Sept. 30 9 am - 5 pm 

Admission (daily) 
Adult $ 4.00 
Senior $ 3.00 
Child $ 2.00 
Family $12.00 

Payment 
Cash, Visa, MasterCard and 
travellers cheques. 

Commercial & Large Groups 

Rates (dally) 

$3.00 p/p (seven days maximum charge) 

Manitoba Riding Mountain 
Saskatchewan Prince Albert 
Alberta Banff, Jasper, 

Waterton Lakes 
British Columbia... Yoho, Kootenay, 

Mount Revelstoke/ 
Glacier, Pacific Rim 

Rates (daily) 

$1.50 p/p (seven days maximum charge) 

Alberta Elk Island 

Information 

• Daily passes are valid until 4 pm 
following the day of entry. 

• A 50% discount will apply for groups 
with over 50% children. 

• Bulk purchases of 500 passenger-days 
are available at a 20% discount if 
pre-purchased. 

• For additional information, contact 
Christy Gustavison at 403-762-1504. 

All rates and hours are subject to change. 8 




