2002 Rates, Hours & Camping Information

The National Parks and National Historic Sites of Canada in Alberta & eastern British Columbia

National Parks of Canada Pass

Want to explore and appreciate Canada's unique and diverse wildlife, wilderness, and natural environment? This annual pass gives you unlimited opportunities to enjoy 27 of Canada's *worldrenowned* national parks.

National Historic Sites of Canada Pass

This annual pass lets you step back in time as you visit 67 of Canada 's national historic sites.

The Discovery Package

Includes passes for both the National Parks of Canada and the National Historic Sites of Canada.

	NP Pass	NHS Pass	Discovery Package
Adult	\$38	\$30	\$48
Senior (ages 65+)	\$29	\$23	\$36
Youth (Ages 6 to 16)	\$19	\$15	\$24
Family	\$75	\$60	\$99

Passes are non-transferable and are valid for entry only and not for other Parks Canada services or facilities. Please note that some national parks and national historic sites are closed seasonally.

National Park Day Passes

Banff, Jasper, Yoho, and Kootenay national parks (*valid for all 4 parks*)

Individual

Adult		•	÷	•		•	÷	•	•		•	•	•		•	•	÷		•	•		\$5.00
Senior		•	į		•				•		•				•		•			•		\$4.00
Child .									•		•	•		•	•			•		•		\$2.50

Group (2-7 persons)

Adult			÷						ě										\$10.00
Senior	•	•		•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•		•	•	\$8.00

National Park Annual and Day Passes

Waterton Lakes, Elk Island, Mount Revelstoke* and Glacier* national parks. (sold separately for each park).

Individual	Day	Year
Adult	\$4.00	\$28.00
Senior	\$3.00	\$21.00
Child		\$14.00
Group (2-7 persons)	Day	Year

Group (2-7 pers	sons) Duy	1611
Adult	(*\$10.00) \$8.00	\$50.00
Senior	(*\$8.00) \$6.00	\$38.00

Fishing Permits

Weekly \$6.00, Annual \$13.00 The annual permit is valid for all national parks. Children under 16 may fish without a permit when accompanied by a licenced angler.

Canadä



National Parl	k Camping	Information
---------------	------------------	-------------

	Open	PWS	Elec	Uns	Prim	Shwr	Fee
Waterton Lakes	National Park of	Can	ada				
Townsite	May 3 - Oct. 27	95		143		yes	\$15.00 - \$23.00
Crandell Mountain	May 16 - Sept. 2			129			\$13.00
Belly River	May 16 - Sept. 2				24		\$10.00
Wood Buffalo N	lational Park of C	anad	la		543.5		1.580.1
Pine Lake	May 17 - Sept. 2			25			\$10.00
Flk Island Nati	onal Park of Cana	da			Verse Lo		
Sandy Beach	May 3 - Sept. 29			78		yes	\$14.00
<i>Jasper National</i> Whistlers	Park of Canada May 3 - Oct.14	77	100	604	251 Z	yes	\$15.00 \$24.00
Wapiti	May 17 - May 20 June 14 - Sept. 9		40	322	- en	yes	\$15.00 \$18.00
Wapiti Winter	Oct. 15 - May 3/03		40		53		010 00
	000. 10 may 0/00		40		00		\$13.00
	May 17 - May 20 June 21 - Sept. 2			228	55		
Wabasso	May 17 - May 20			228 140			\$15.00
Wabasso Pocahontas	May 17 - May 20 June 21 - Sept. 2				66		\$13.00
Wabasso Pocahontas Snaring River	May 17 - May 20 June 21 - Sept. 2 May 17 - Oct. 14		то 				\$15.00 \$13.00 \$13.00
Wabasso Pocahontas Snaring River Mount Kerkeslin	May 17 - May 20 June 21 - Sept. 2 May 17 - Oct. 14 May 17 - Sept. 23		+0		66		\$15.00 \$13.00 \$13.00 \$10.00
Wabasso Pocahontas Snaring River Mount Kerkeslin Honeymoon Lake Jonas Creek	May 17 - May 20 June 21 - Sept. 2 May 17 - Oct. 14 May 17 - Sept. 23 June 21 - Sept. 2				66 42		\$15.00 \$13.00 \$13.00 \$10.00 \$10.00
Wabasso Pocahontas Snaring River Mount Kerkeslin Honeymoon Lake	May 17 - May 20 June 21 - Sept. 2 May 17 - Oct. 14 May 17 - Sept. 23 June 21 - Sept. 2 May 17 - Oct. 14				66 42 35		\$15.00 \$13.00 \$13.00 \$10.00 \$10.00 \$10.00

Backcountry Camping Reservations are available for backcountry camping in the national parks in Alberta and eastern British Columbia (except Wood Buffalo, Mount Revelstoke and Glacier). Call 1-800-748-7275 or the parks directly for further information.

	Open	PWS	Elec	Uns	Prim	Shwr	Fee
Banff National Par	k of Canada						
Tunnel Mountain Trail Court	May 3 - Sept. 30	322				yes	\$24.00
Tunnel Mountain Village I	May 3 - Sept. 30			622		yes	\$17.00
Tunnel Mountain Village II	Year-round		189			ves	\$21.00
Two Jack Main	May 17 - Sept. 3			381			\$13.00
Two Jack Lakeside	May 17 - Sept. 16			80		yes	\$17.00
Johnston Canyon	June 7 - Sept. 16			140		yes	\$17.00
Castle Mountain	May 17 - Sept. 3			44			\$13.00
Protection Mountain	June 28 - Sept. 2		32.57	89			\$13.00
Lake Louise Trailer	Year-round		189			yes	\$21.00
Lake Louise Tent	May 10 - Sept. 30			220	2432	yes	\$17.00
Mosquito Creek	Year-round				32		\$10.00
Waterfowl	June 28 - Sept. 15			116			\$13.00
Rampart Creek	June 28 - Sept. 2		- 935		50		\$10.00
<u></u>			1		ak B		(Several)
Yoho National Pari	2						
Kicking Horse	May 17 - Oct. 15			86		yes	\$18.00
Monarch	May 3 - May 17 June 28 - Sept. 2				46		\$13.00
Takakkaw Falls (walk-in)	June 28 - Sept. 30				35		\$13.00
Hoodoo Creek	June 3 - Sept. 15			106	1		\$14.00
Chancellor Peak	Closed for repairs						تى يە
Kootenay National	Dark of Cana	da					akak)
			00	154			A17.00
Redstreak	May 10 - Oct. 14	50	38	154		yes	\$17.00 \$22.00
Marble Canyon	June 28 - Sept. 2			61			\$13.00
McLeod Meadows	May 17 - Sept. 8			98			\$13.00
Dolly Varden (Winter)	Sept. 8 - May 10/03			7	-		free
	- 00pt. 0 May 10/00			,			
Glacier National P	ark of Canada						
Illecillewaet	Mid-June - Oct. 14		12.95	60			\$13.00
Loop Brook	June 28 - Sept. 2			20			\$13.00
PWS: power, water, sewer Elec: electricity Uns: unserviced (no hook-up Prim: dry toilets Shwr: showers Fire Permits: \$4.00 fee (whe No charge for firewood in W All dates are weather and si	ere fireboxes and firev ood Buffalo or Glacier		re prov	ided).			

Waterton Lakes National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with full services available from May to the end of September.

Information Centre Hours

May 10 to June 20 9 am - 6 pm June 21 to Sept. 1 8 am - 8 pm Sept. 2 to Oct. 7. 9 am - 6 pm

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard, debit card, American Express and travellers cheques.

Bar U Ranch National Historic Site

Season & Hours of Operation

June 1 to Oct. 14 10 am - 6 pm daily

Admission (daily)

Adult											•							ä				\$5.75
Senior																•						\$4.60
Youth																						\$2.90
																						\$14.50
Wagon	1	ri	d	e	s	•									1	\$ 2.	0	0	1	0	e	r person
Various call 1-	S	t	DI	1	1	pa	10	k	(2	g	e	S										

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Wood Buffalo National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with allweather road access to the park via Fort Smith.

Visitor Reception Centre Hours (Fort Smith and Fort Chipewyan)

Park Passes

There are no gate entry fees for Wood Buffalo National Park.

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Rocky Mountain House National Historic Site

Season & Hours of Operation

May 18 to Sept. 2 10 am - 5 pm Sept. 3 to Sept. 29 10 am - 5 pm (closed for lunch) Off-season limited services; call (403) 845-2412 for details

Admission (daily) (annual)

Adult	\$2.50	.\$7.50
Senior	\$2.00	. \$6.00
Youth	.\$1.50	. \$4.50
Family	. \$5.50	\$15.00

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Jasper National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with full services available.

Information Centre Hours (Jasper townsite)

 April 1 to June 19
 9 am - 5 pm

 June 20 to Sept. 2
 8 am - 7 pm

 Sept. 3 to Sept. 30
 9 am - 6 pm

 Oct. 1 to Oct. 31
 9 am - 5 pm

 Nov. 1 to March 31/03
 9 am - 4:30 pm

Information Centre Hours (Columbia Icefield)

May 1 to June 26 9 am - 5 pm June 27 to Sept. 2 9 am - 6 pm Sept. 3 to Oct. 15 9 am - 5 pm Oct. 16 to April 30/03 closed

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Miette Hot Springs

Season & Hours of Operation

Value Season: May 3 to June 12 & Sept. 4 to Oct. 13, 2002 10:30 am - 9 pm Summer Season: June 13 to Sept. 3 . . 8:30 am -10:30 pm Winter closed

Admission (single visit)

	Value	Summer
	Season	Season
Adult	\$ 5.00	\$ 6.00
Child/Senior	\$ 4.00	\$ 5.00
Family*	\$15.00	\$18.00
Extra Child		
*family rate admits 2 ad	dults and 2 c	hildren
Group Rates and daily p	asses availa	ble. Call
1-800-767-1611 for inf	ormation.	

Elk Island National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with full services available through the summer.

Information Centre Hours

June 28 to Sept 210 am - 5 pm, Off-season limited services; call (780) 992-2950 Information can also be obtained at the South Gate beyond these hours.

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Step-on Guide Services

Staff are available at an hourly rate of \$50.00/guide/vehicle plus the park pass. Most programs are two hours in duration. Advance reservations only: (780) 992-2960.

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard, debit card and travellers cheques. Automated pass machines at various locations.

Banff National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with full services available.

Information Centre Hours (Banff)

May 17 to June 13	8 am - 6 pm
June 14 to Sept. 2	8 am - 8 pm
Sept. 3 to Sept. 22	8 am - 6 pm
Sept. 23 to May 2003	9 am - 5 pm

Information Centre Hours (Lake Louise)

May 1 to June 26 .					ż		9	am -	5 pm
June 27 to Sept. 4		•					9	am -	7 pm
Sept. 5 to Sept. 18							9	am -	5 pm
Sept. 19 - Apr. 30 .	•	•	•	•		•	9	am -	4 pm

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Banff Upper Hot Springs

Season & Hours of Operation

Value season: Oct. 15, 2001 to May 9, 2002 and from Oct. 21, 2002 to May 8, 2003 10 am - 10 pm, Sun. - Thurs. 10 am - 11 pm, Fri. - Sat. Summer Season: May 10 to Oct. 20, 2002 9 am - 11 pm

Admission (single visit)

Value season Summer season
Adult \$ 5.50 \$ 7.50
Child/Senior \$ 4.50 \$ 6.50
Family* \$17.50 \$23.00
Extra Child \$ 2.50 \$ 2.50
Spa (Adults only) \$34.00 \$34.00
*Family rate admits 2 adults and 2 children.
Group rates available. Call 1-800-767-1611.

Cave and Basin National Historic Site

Season & Hours of Operation

Admission (daily)

Adult																							\$2.50
Senior .				•	•			•	•			•			•	•	•		•	•			\$2.00
Youth																							\$1.50
Family .									•								•						\$5.75
Purchas																							
explore	explore for one great price: the Cave and																						
Basin ar	Id	E	32	ar	۱f	f	P	a	rl	<	N	1	IS	se	eu	In	n	n	a	t	io	n	al
historic sites and the Whyte Museum of the																							
Canadian Rockies.																							
explore Basin ar historic	fo nd si	r E te	0 32 5	n ar	e nf ar	g f	p P	e a th	a rl	t <	p N	ri Nu	C	e:		th	n	n	C	a	io	e	and Ial

Payment

Cash and travellers cheques.

Banff Park Museum National Historic Site

Season & Hours of Operation

Mid-May to Sept. 30 10 am - 6 pm Oct. 1 to mid-May 1 pm - 5 pm

Admission (daily)

Adult																									\$2.50
Senior											÷														\$2.00
Youth																								•	\$1.50
Family					•						×										•				\$5.75
Note: F	ľ	ır	С	h	a	Se	e	0	u	r	Н	le	r	it	a	g	е	P	a	S	S	DI	DI	rt.	

Payment

Cash and travellers cheques.

Canada Place

Season & Hours of Operation

All rates and hours are subject to change.

Yoho National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with partial services available.

Information Centre Hours

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Lake O'Hara

Reservations (transit bus and campground)

\$10.00. Available by telephone only: (250) 343-6433. Reservations 3 months in advance are recommended. Bus operates from June 19 to Oct. 8 Cancellation fees apply. Payment: Visa and MasterCard

Transit Bus

Departures (June to Sept.) Ingoing: 8:30 am, 10:30 am, 4:30 pm and 7:30 pm daily from parking lot. Outgoing: 7:30 am, 9:30 am, 3:30 pm and 6:30 pm. Departures (October) Ingoing: 10:00 am, 5:00 pm Outgoing: 9:00 am, 4:00 pm Payment: Visa and MasterCard

Kootenay National Park

Operating Season

Open year-round with partial services available.

Information Centre Hours (Radium Hot Springs)

Visitor Centre Hours

(Kootenay Park Lodge)

May17 to June 26 10 a	m - 6 pm
June 28 to Sept. 2 9 a	
Sept 3 to Sept. 29 10 a	
Oct 4,5,6 & 11-14 10 a	

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Radium Hot Springs

Season & Hours of Operation

May 10 to Oct. 20, 2002 9 am - 11 pm

Admission (single visit)

Value season Summer season
Adult\$ 5.25\$ 6.25
Child/Senior \$ 4.75 \$ 5.25
Family* \$16.25 \$18.75
Extra Child \$ 2.75 \$ 2.75
*Family rate admits 2 adults and 2 children.
Group rates and day passes available.
Call 1-800-767-1611 for more information.

Mount Revelstoke & Glacier National Parks

Operating Season

Open year-round with full services available from mid-June to early October.

Information Centre Hours (Rogers Pass)

April 1 to June 13	9 am - 5 pm
June 14 to Sept. 3	
Sept. 4 to Oct. 31	9 am - 5 pm
Nov. 1 to Nov. 30	9 am - 5 pm,
	(Thurs. to Mon.)
Dec. 1 to Mar. 31	7 am - 5 pm

Park Passes

See p. 1 of insert

Camping

See multi-park chart (pp. 2/3)

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

General Information

- All rates, except group rates, are per person (p/p).
- Children aged 5 and under admitted free to all national parks and national historic sites.
- A "senior" is a person aged 65 plus.
- A "youth" or "child" is a person aged 6 to 16.
- An "adult group" consists of 2 to 7 people travelling in one vehicle.
- A "senior group" consists of 2 to 7 people travelling in one vehicle, with at least one person aged 65 plus.
- All prices include applicable taxes and are subject to change.

Fort St. James National Historic Site

Season & Hours of Operation

May 18 to Sept. 30 9 am - 5 pm

Admission (daily)

Adult									•						x		•	•	X	•	\$ 4.00
Senior																					
Child	•		•			•												•			\$ 2.00
Family			•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	\$ 12.00

Payment

Cash, Visa, MasterCard and travellers cheques.

Commercial & Large Groups

Rates (daily)

\$3.00 p/p (seven days maximum charge)

Manitoba	Riding Mountain
Saskatchewan	
Alberta	Banff, Jasper,
	Waterton Lakes
British Columbia	Yoho, Kootenay,
	Mount Revelstoke/
	Glacier, Pacific Rim

Rates (daily)

\$1.50 p/p (seven days maximum charge)

Alberta Elk Island

Information

- Daily passes are valid until 4 pm following the day of entry.
- A 50% discount will apply for groups with over 50% children.
- Bulk purchases of 500 passenger-days are available at a 20% discount if pre-purchased.
- For additional information, contact Christy Gustavison at 403-762-1504.